
Page 1 to 6

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/016563-2025 

Contract

Contract for Enhanced Integrated Substance Misuse
Service

Stockton on Tees Borough Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-016563
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-05066e  
Published 23 April 2025, 2:43pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Stockton on Tees Borough Council

Dunedin House, Columbia Drive, Thornaby

Stockton on Tees

TS176BJ

Email

corporateprocurement@stockton.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKC11 - Hartlepool and Stockton-on-Tees

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/016563-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/016563-2025
mailto:corporateprocurement@stockton.gov.uk


Page 2 to 6

Not on any register

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.stockton.gov.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Contract for Enhanced Integrated Substance Misuse Service

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85312500 - Rehabilitation services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The service is to deliver an effective and efficient service that gives individuals the best
chance of achieving and maintaining recovery from substance misuse and reduces
substance related harm across Stockton-on-Tees.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

https://www.stockton.gov.uk/


Page 3 to 6

Value excluding VAT: £1,743,173

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKC11 - Hartlepool and Stockton-on-Tees

Main site or place of performance

within the Borough of Stockton-on-Tees

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The service is to deliver an effective and efficient service that gives individuals the best
chance of achieving and maintaining recovery from substance misuse and reduces
substance related harm across Stockton-on-Tees. 

This is a Provider Selection Regime (PSR) intention to aware to the existing provider
notice under Direct Award Process C. The awarding of this contract is subject to the
Health Care Services (Provider Selection Regime) Regulations 2023. For the avoidance
of doubt, the provisions of the Procurement Act 2023 do not apply to this award. The
publication of this notice marks the start of standstill period. Representations by providers
must be made to decision maker by midnight on 05/05/2025.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: The existing provider is satisfying the existing contract to a
sufficient standard. • The existing provider will likely satisfy the proposed contract to a
sufficient standard taking into account the key criteria and applying the basic selection
criteria. / Weighting: 100

Price - Weighting: 0 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No



Page 4 to 6

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The procurement falls outside the scope of application of the regulations

Explanation:

PSR 2023 DA C permits the direct award without competition if the provider has satisfied
the service delivery. 

CGL has already providing the service and this contract is the enhanced service funded
by the Supplemental Substance Misuse Treatment and Recovery Grant (SSMTRG) to
increase the number of patients in drug and alcohol treatment, improve the quality of
treatment and reduce drug related deaths, and comes with a set menu of interventions,
for which the funding can be used. This Enhance Substance Misuse service is one of the
interventions.  

The contract is to provide the intervention to individual to support drugs and alcohol
rehabilitation. This is to increase capacity, accessibility and quality of treatment and
recovery services via a range of roles and interventions, in line with New National
Strategy guidance, SSMTRG targets and funding conditions to enhance the current
contract that is delivered by CGL.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 April 2025



Page 5 to 6

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Change Grow Live (CGL)

Brighton

BN1 1GE

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Companies House

03861209

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £1,743,173

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,743,173



Page 6 to 6

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

PSR Review Panel (Independent Patient Choice & Procurement Panel)

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-08-07T20:56:40+0100
	TCPDF




